

Complementary Agreement on trade in agricultural goods between the Republic of Chile and the Kingdom of Norway

ARTICLE 1

This Complementary Agreement between Chile and Norway (hereinafter referred to as “this Agreement”) on trade in agricultural goods is concluded pursuant to and in conjunction with the Free Trade Agreement between Chile and the EFTA States (hereinafter referred to as “the Free Trade Agreement”), signed on 26 June 2003, and in particular Article 1 thereof. This Agreement forms part of the instruments establishing a free trade area between the EFTA States and Chile.

ARTICLE 2

This Agreement covers trade in products:

- (a) classified in Chapters 1 through 24 of the Harmonized Commodity Description and Coding System (hereinafter referred to as “the HS”), and not included in Annexes IV and V of the Free Trade Agreement; and
- (b) listed in Annex III of the Free Trade Agreement.

ARTICLE 3

Chile shall grant tariff concessions to agricultural products originating in Norway as specified in Annex 1 to this Agreement. Norway shall grant tariff concessions to agricultural products originating in Chile as specified in Annex 2 to this Agreement.

ARTICLE 4

The rules of origin and provisions on co-operation in customs matters applicable to trade governed by this Agreement are set out in Annex 3 to this Agreement.

ARTICLE 5

The Parties to this Agreement shall undertake to swiftly assess the situation no later than two years after the entry into force of this Agreement, taking account of the pattern of trade in agricultural products between the Parties, the particular sensitivities of such products and the development of agricultural policy on both sides. The Parties shall examine product by product and on an orderly and appropriate reciprocal basis, the opportunities for granting each other further concessions with a view to improving liberalisation of trade in agricultural products.

ARTICLE 6

The following provisions of the Free Trade Agreement shall apply, *mutatis mutandis*, to this Agreement:

Articles 3, 4, 6, 9(2), 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 82, 83, 84, 98, 99 and 100 of the Free Trade Agreement.

ARTICLE 7

Should a Party introduce or re-introduce a subsidy on exports of a product subject to a tariff concession in accordance with Article 3 that is traded with the other Party, that other Party may increase the rate of duty on such imports up to the applied most-favoured nation tariff in effect at that time.

ARTICLE 8

Chile may maintain its Price Band System as established in Article 12 of Law 18,525 or succeeding system for the products covered by that Law, provided it is applied consistently with Chile's rights and obligations under the Marrakesh Agreement establishing the World Trade Organization.

ARTICLE 9

The Parties confirm their rights and obligations under the WTO Agreement on Agriculture unless otherwise specified in this Agreement.

ARTICLE 10

1. A bilateral Committee on trade in agricultural products is hereby established. It shall meet whenever necessary but normally every two years.
2. The Committee shall:
 - a) supervise the implementation of this Agreement and evaluate the results obtained in its application;
 - b) oversee the future elaboration of this Agreement;
 - c) endeavour to resolve disputes that may arise regarding the interpretation or application of this Agreement; and
 - d) consider any other matter that may affect the operation of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 11

Chapter X of the Free Trade Agreement shall apply, *mutatis mutandis*, for the purposes of this Agreement only between the Parties to this Agreement.

ARTICLE 12

1. The Parties may agree on any amendment to this Agreement.
2. Unless the Parties agree otherwise, and subject to the provisions of Annex 4, the amendments shall enter into force on the first day of the third month following the receipt of the latter instrument of ratification, acceptance or approval.

ARTICLE 13

This Agreement is subject to ratification, acceptance or approval. It shall enter into force on the same date as the Free Trade Agreement enters into force between Norway and Chile and shall remain in force for as long as they remain Parties to the Free Trade Agreement.

ARTICLE 14

1. A Party may withdraw from this Agreement by means of a written notification to the other Party. A copy of the notification shall be addressed to the Depositary of the Free Trade Agreement. The withdrawal shall take effect on the first day of the sixth month after the date on which the other Party received the notification.
2. If Norway or Chile withdraws from this Agreement, the Free Trade Agreement shall terminate between them on the same date as the withdrawal from this Agreement becomes effective.

ARTICLE 15

The Annexes and the Appendix to this Agreement constitute an integral part thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned, being duly authorised thereto, have signed this Agreement.

Done at Kristiansand, this 26th day of June 2003, in two originals.

For the Republic of Chile

For the Kingdom of Norway

ANNEX 1 CHILEAN CONCESSIONS TO NORWAY		
SACH	DESCRIPTION	DUTY
1	2	3
0406.90.00	LOS DEMAS QUESOS	NOTE (1)
0504.00.00	TRIPAS, VEJIGAS Y ESTOMAGOS DE ANI	Free
0511.10.00	SEMEN DE BOVINO	Free
0511.91.10	HUEVAS Y LECHAS DE PESCADO	Free
0511.99.10	SEMEN DE OTROS ANIMALES	Free
0601.10.00	BULBOS, CEBOLLAS, TUBERCULOS, RAIC	Free
0601.20.00	BULBOS, CEBOLLAS, TUBERCULOS, RAIC	Free
0604.10.00	MUSGOS Y LIQUENES	Free
0703.20.00	AJOS	Free
0705.21.00	ENDIBIA WITLOOF (CICHORIUM INTYBUS	Free
0709.20.00	ESPARRAGOS	Free
0709.60.00	FRUTOS DE LOS GENEROS CAPSICUM O P	Free
0710.29.00	LAS DEMAS	Free
0710.30.00	ESPINACAS (INCLUIDA LA DE NUEVA ZE	Free
0711.20.00	ACEITUNAS	Free
0712.30.10	SETAS Y DEMAS HONGOS	Free
0712.90.10	PUERROS	Free
0713.31.10	PARA LA SIEMBRA	Free
0713.32.10	PARA LA SIEMBRA	Free
0713.33.10	PARA LA SIEMBRA	Free
0713.39.10	PARA LA SIEMBRA	Free
0808.20.20	MEMBRILLOS	Free
0810.40.00	ARANDANOS ROJOS, MIRTILOS Y DEMAS	Free
0810.90.00	LOS DEMAS	Free
1209.30.00	SEMILLAS DE PLANTAS HERBACEAS UTIL	Free
1209.91.10	DE TOMATES	Free
1209.91.90	LAS DEMAS	Free
1209.99.90	LOS DEMAS	Free
2002.10.00	TOMATES ENTEROS O EN TROZOS	Free
2002.90.10	PURES Y JUGOS DE TOMATE, CUYO CONT	Free
2002.90.90	LOS DEMAS	Free
2005.51.00	DESVAINADAS	Free
2005.60.00	ESPARRAGOS	Free
2008.19.00	LOS DEMAS, INCLUIDAS LAS MEZCLAS	Free
2008.20.90	LAS DEMAS	Free
2008.40.00	PERAS	Free
2009.11.00	CONGELADO	Free
2009.19.00	LOS DEMAS	Free
2009.20.00	JUGO DE TORONJA O POMELO	Free
2009.30.00	JUGO DE LOS DEMAS AGRIOS (CITRICOS	Free
2009.40.00	JUGO DE PIÑA TROPICAL (ANANA)	Free
2009.50.00	JUGO DE TOMATE	Free
2009.60.00	JUGO DE UVA (INCLUIDO EL MOSTO)	Free
2101.11.00	EXTRACTOS, ESENCIAS Y CONCENTRADOS	Free
2204.30.00	LOS DEMAS MOSTOS DE UVA	Free
2206.00.00	LAS DEMAS BEBIDAS FERMENTADAS (POR	Free

NOTE (1) A QUOTA OF 200 TONS FREE OF TARIFF FOR JARLSBERG
AND
RIIDDER CHEESE.

ANNEX 2

Norway shall not apply for these products a higher customs duty than specified in column 3 for each product.

Item no. Norwegian Customs tariff - HS	Description of products	Specific or ad valorem duty
1	2	3
04.09.0000	Natural honey.	21,00
05.04.0000	Guts, bladders and stomachs of animals (other than fish), whole and pieces thereof, fresh, chilled, frozen, salted, in brine, dried or smoked.	Free
ex 05.11	Animal products not elsewhere specified or included; Dead animals of Chapter 1 or 3, unfit for human consumption.	
	- Other :	
	- - Other (other than products of fish or crustaceans, molluscs or other aquatic invertebrates; dead animals of Chapter 3):	
	- - - Blood powder, unfit for human consumption :	
05.11.9921	- - - - Other (other than for feed purpose):	Free
	- - - - Meat and blood :	
05.11.9940	- - - - Other (other than for feed purpose):	Free
	- - - - Other :	
	- - - - - Other (other than for feed purpose):	
05.11.9991	- - - - - Semen of sheep and goats	Free
05.11.9992	- - - - - Semen, except of sheep, goats and bovine animals	Free
05.11.9993	- - - - - Embryos of bovine animals	Free
05.11.9994	- - - - - Embryos of sheep and goats	Free
05.11.9995	- - - - - Embryos of other animals	Free
05.11.9998	- - - - - Other	Free
06.01	Bulbs, tubers, tuberous roots, corms, crowns and rhizomes, dormant, in growth or in flower; Chicory plants and roots other than roots of heading 12.12.	
	- Bulbs, tubers, tuberous roots, corms, crowns and rhizomes, dormant :	
06.01.1001	- - Bulbs and tubers for horticultural purposes	Free
06.01.1002	- - Tuberous roots, corms, crowns and rhizomes for horticultural purposes	Free
06.01.1009	- - Other	Free
06.01.2000	- Bulbs, tubers, tuberous roots, corms, crowns and rhizomes, in growth or in flower; Chicory plants and roots	Free
ex 06.02	Other live plants (including their roots), cuttings and slips; Mushroom spawn.	
	- Other :	
06.02.9020	- - Stock and slips	Free
	- - Other :	
	- - - With balled roots or other culture media :	
06.02.9030	- - - - Box (<i>Buxus</i>), <i>Dracaena</i> , <i>Camelia</i> , <i>Araucaria</i> , Holly (<i>Ilex</i>), Laurel (<i>Laurus</i>), <i>Kalmia</i> , Magnolia, palm (<i>Palmae</i>), witch hazel (<i>Hamamelis</i>), <i>Aucuba</i> , <i>Pieris</i> , firethorn (<i>Pyracantha</i>) and <i>Stranvaesia</i>	Free
	- - - - - Trees and bushes other than mentioned above, and perennial plants except herbaceous plants :	
06.02.9041	- - - - - Trees and bushes, other than mentioned above	Free
06.02.9042	- - - - - Perennial plants except herbaceous plants	Free
	- - - - - Herbaceous plants :	
06.02.9050	- - - - - Green pot plants from 15 December to 30 April, also when imported as part of mixed groups of plants	Free

Item no. Norwegian Customs tariff - HS	Description of products	Specific or ad valorem duty
1	2	3
06.02.9080	- - - Without balled roots or other culture media	Free
ex 06.03	Cut flowers and flower buds of a kind suitable for bouquets or for ornamental purposes, fresh, dried, dyed, bleached, impregnated or otherwise prepared.	
	- Fresh :	
	- - Anemones, Genista, Mimosas, Orchidaceae, Ranunculus, Syringa, Argyranthemum frutescens and Chrysanthemum frutescens 1 Nov. - 30 April, Dendranthema x grandiflora and Chrysanthemum x morifolium 15 Dec. - 15 March, Dianthus caryophyllus 1 Nov. - 15. May, Freesia 1 Dec. - 31 March, Rosa 1 Nov. - 31 March, Tulipa 1 May - 31 May:	
06.03.1011	- - - <i>Anemone, Genista, Mimosa, Orchidaceae, Ranunculus</i> and <i>Syringa</i> , also when imported as parts of mixed bouquets and similar	Free
06.03.1012	- - - <i>Argyranthemum frutescens</i> and <i>Chrysanthemum frutescens</i> 1 Nov. - 30 Apr., <i>Dendranthema x grandiflora</i> and <i>Chrysanthemum x morifolium</i> 15 Dec. - 15 March, <i>Dianthus caryophyllus</i> 1 Nov. - 15 May, <i>Freesia</i> 1 Dec. - 31. March, <i>Rosa</i> 1 Nov. - 31 March and <i>Tulipa</i> 1 May - 31 May, also when imported as parts of mixed bouquets and similar	Free
	- - Other :	
06.03.1091	- - - <i>Alchemilla, Anthurium, Aster, Astilbe, Centaurea, Dianthus barbatus, Dianthus caryophyllus</i> 16 May- 30 Oct., <i>Erigeron, Gerbera, Gladiolus, Lathyrus, Liatris, Physostegia, Protea, Scabiosa, Sedum, Solidago, Solidaster, Strelizia, Trachelium</i> and <i>Zinnia</i> , also when imported as parts of mixed bouquets and similar	Free
06.03.9000	- Other	Free
ex 06.04	Foliage, branches and other parts of plants, without flowers or flower buds, and grasses, mosses and lichens, being goods of a kind suitable for bouquets or for ornamental purposes, fresh, dried, dyed, bleached, impregnated or otherwise prepared.	
06.04.1000	- Mosses and lichens	Free
ex 07.02	Tomatoes, fresh or chilled.	
07.02.0011	- From 1 November to 9 May	Free
07.02.0040	- From 15 October to 31 October	Free
ex 07.03	Onions, shallots, garlic, leeks and other alliaceous vegetables, fresh chilled.	
	- Onions and shallots:	
	- - Onions:	
	- - - From 1 September to 30 June:	
07.03.1019	- - - Other (other than red onion)	0,89
07.03.2000	- Garlic	Free
ex 07.04	Cabbages, cauliflowers, kohlrabi, kale and similar edible brassicas, fresh or chilled.	
	- Cauliflowers and headed broccoli:	
	- - Cauliflowers:	
07.04.1031	- - - From 15 October to 30 November	Free
07.04.1041	- - - From 1 December to 31 May	Free
	- Other :	
	- - White cabbage :	
07.04.9013	- - - From 1 October to 31 May	1,55
07.04.9030	- - - From 1 August to 30 September	Free
	- - Red cabbage :	
07.04.9050	- - - From 1 August to 30 September	Free

Item no. Norwegian Customs tariff - HS	Description of products	Specific or ad valorem duty
1	2	3
	-- Other :	
07.04.9099	--- Other (other than savoy cabbage and curly kale)	Free
ex 07.05	Lettuce (<i>Lactuca sativa</i>) and chicory (<i>Cichorium spp.</i>), fresh or chilled.	
	- Chicory :	
	-- Witloof chicory (<i>Cichorium intybus var. foliosum</i>):	
07.05.2110	--- From 1 April to 30 November	Free
07.05.2190	--- From 1 December to 31 March	Free
	-- Other :	
07.05.2990	--- From 1 December to 31 March	Free
ex 07.09	Other vegetables, fresh or chilled.	
	- Asparagus :	
07.09.2010	-- From 1 May to 14 November	Free
07.09.2090	-- From 15 November to 30 April	Free
	- Fruit of the genus <i>Capsicum</i> or of the genus <i>Pimenta</i> :	
	-- Sweet peppers (<i>Capsicum annuum var. Annuum</i>) :	
07.09.6010	--- From 1 June to 30 November	Free
07.09.6020	--- From 1 December to 31 May	Free
07.09.6090	-- Other	Free
ex 07.10	Vegetables (uncooked or cooked by steaming or boiling in water), frozen.	
	- Leguminous vegetables, shelled or unshelled :	
07.10.2100	-- Peas (<i>Pisum sativum</i>)	5,76
	-- Beans (<i>Vigna spp., Phaseolus spp.</i>) :	
07.10.2209	--- Other (other than Green beans, asparagus beans, wax beans and string beans)	Free
07.10.2900	-- Other	Free
07.10.3000	- Spinach, New Zealand spinach and orache spinach (garden spinach) :	Free
	- Sweet corn :	
07.10.4090	-- Other (other than for feed purpose)	Free
	- Other vegetables :	
07.10.8010	-- Asparagus and globe artichokes	Free
07.10.8040	-- Mushrooms	Free
	-- Other (other than cauliflower, curled parsley, onions and celery):	
07.10.8094	--- Headed broccoli	Free
07.10.8095	--- Sweet peppers (<i>Capsicum annuum var. annuum</i>)	Free
ex 07.10.9000	--- Mixtures of at least two of the following vegetables: Garlic, headed broccoli, asparagus, globe artichoke, aubergines (egg-plants), mushrooms, fruits of the genus capsicum or the genus pimenta, sweet corn, maize (corn), courgettes, capers, olives and containing by weight less than 30% of cauliflowers	8,50
ex 07.11	Vegetables provisionally preserved (for example, by sulphur dioxide gas, in brine, in sulphur water or in other preservative solutions), but unsuitable in that state for immediate consumption.	
	- Olives :	
07.11.2010	-- In brine	Free
07.11.2090	-- Other	Free
ex 07.12	Dried vegetables, whole, cut, sliced, broken or in powder, but not further prepared.	
	- Mushrooms, wood ears (<i>Auricularia spp.</i>), jelly fungi (<i>Tremella spp.</i>) and truffles :	

Item no. Norwegian Customs tariff - HS	Description of products	Specific or ad valorem duty
1	2	3
07.12.3100	- - Mushrooms of the genus <i>Agaricus</i>	Free
07.12.3200	- - Wood ears (<i>Auricularia spp.</i>)	Free
07.12.3300	- - Jelly fungi (<i>Tremella spp.</i>)	Free
	- - Other :	
07.12.3901	- - - Truffles	Free
07.12.3909	- - - Other	Free
	- Other vegetables; mixtures of vegetables :	
	- - Other (other than potatoes, garlic and sweet corn) :	
07.12.9091	- - - Tomatoes	Free
07.12.9092	- - - Carrots	Free
07.12.9099	- - - Other vegetables; mixtures of vegetables	Free
ex 07.13	Dried leguminous vegetables, shelled, whether or not skinned or split.	
07.13.1000	- Peas (<i>Pisum sativum</i>)	Free
	- Beans (<i>Vigna spp.</i> , <i>Phaseolus spp.</i>):	
07.13.3100	- - Beans of the species <i>Vigna mungo (L.) Heeper</i> or <i>Vigna radiata (L.) Wilczek</i>	Free
07.13.3200	- - Small red (<i>Adzuki</i>) beans (<i>Phaseolus</i> or <i>Vigna angularis</i>)	Free
07.13.3300	- - Kidney beans, including white pea beans (<i>Phaseolus vulgaris</i>)	Free
07.13.3900	- - Other	Free
ex 08.01	Coconuts, brazil nuts and cashew nuts, fresh, dried, whether or not shelled or peeled.	
	- Coconuts:	
08.01.1100	- - Desiccated	Free
08.01.1900	- - Other	Free
08.02	Other nuts, fresh or dried, whether or not shelled or peeled.	
	- Almonds :	
08.02.1100	- - In shell	Free
08.02.1200	- - Shelled	Free
	- Hazelnuts or filberts (<i>Corylus spp.</i>) :	
08.02.2100	- - In shell	Free
08.02.2200	- - Shelled	Free
	- Walnuts :	
08.02.3100	- - In shell	Free
08.02.3200	- - Shelled	Free
08.02.4000	- Chestnuts (<i>Castanea spp.</i>)	Free
08.02.5000	- Pistachios	Free
	- Other :	
08.02.9010	- - Pecans	Free
	- - Other :	
08.02.9091	- - - Pine nut kernels	Free
08.02.9099	- - - Other	Free
08.03	Bananas, including plantains, fresh or dried.	
08.03.0001	- Fresh	Free
08.03.0002	- Dried	Free
ex 08.04	Dates, figs, pineapples, avocados, guavas, mangoes and mangosteens, fresh or dried.	
08.04.3000	- Pineapples	Free
08.04.4000	- Avocados	Free
	- Guavas, mangoes and mangosteens:	

Item no. Norwegian Customs tariff - HS	Description of products	Specific or ad valorem duty
1	2	3
08.04.5001	-- Guavas	Free
08.04.5002	-- Mangoes	Free
08.04.5003	-- Mangosteens	Free
ex 08.05	Citrus fruit, fresh or dried.	
	- Oranges :	
08.05.1090	-- Other (other than for feed purpose)	Free
	- Mandarins (including tangerines and satsumas); clementines, wilkings and similar citrus hybrids :	
08.05.2090	-- Other (other than for feed purpose)	Free
	- Grapefruit :	
08.05.4090	-- Other (other than for feed purpose)	Free
	- Lemons (<i>Citrus limon</i> , <i>Citrus limonum</i>) and limes (<i>Citrus aurantifolia</i> , <i>Citrus latifolia</i>) :	
	-- Other (other than for feed purpose):	
08.05.5020	--- Lemons	Free
08.05.5030	--- Limes	Free
	- Other :	
08.05.9090	-- Other (other than for feed purpose)	Free
08.06	Grapes, fresh or dried.	
	- Fresh:	
	-- From 1 August to 28/29 February:	
08.06.1011	--- Table grapes	Free
08.06.1019	--- Other	Free
	-- From 1 March to 31 July:	
08.06.1091	--- Table grapes	Free
08.06.1099	--- Other	Free
08.06.2000	- Dried	Free
08.07	Melons (including watermelons) and papaws (papayas), fresh.	
	- Melons (including watermelons):	
08.07.1100	-- Watermelons	Free
08.07.1900	-- Other	Free
08.07.2000	- Papaws (papayas)	Free
ex 08.08	Apples, pears and quinces, fresh.	
	- Apples :	
08.08.1022	-- From 1 December to 30 April	Free
	- Pears and quinces:	
	-- Pears:	
08.08.2012	--- From 1 December to 10 August	Free
08.08.2060	-- Quinces	Free
ex 08.09	Apricots, cherries, peaches (including nectarines), plums and sloes, fresh.	
	- Apricots:	
08.09.1010	-- From 16 May to 15 August	Free
08.09.1090	-- From 16 August to 15 May	Free
	- Peaches, including nectarines:	
	-- Peaches:	
08.09.3010	--- From 16 May to 15 August	Free

Item no. Norwegian Customs tariff - HS	Description of products	Specific or ad valorem duty
1	2	3
08.09.3020	- - - From 16 August to 15 May	Free
	- - Nectarines:	
08.09.3030	- - - From 16 May to 15 August	Free
08.09.3090	- - - From 16 August to 15 May	Free
	- Plums and sloes:	
	- - Plums:	
08.09.4010	- - - From 15 April to 30 June	Free
08.09.4021	- - - From 1 July to 20 August	Free
08.09.4041	- - - From 11 October to 31 October	Free
08.09.4051	- - - From 1 November to 14 April	Free
08.09.4060	- - Sloes	Free
ex 08.10	Other fruit, fresh.	
	- Strawberries :	
08.10.1011	- - From 15 April to 8 June	Free
08.10.1030	- - From 1 November to 31 March	Free
08.10.1040	- - From 1 April to 14 April	Free
	- Raspberries, blackberries, mulberries and loganberries:	
	- - Other (other than raspberries):	
08.10.2091	- - - Blackberries	Free
08.10.2099	- - - Other	Free
	- Black, white or red currants and gooseberries:	
08.10.3020	- - White and red currants	2,39
08.10.3030	- - Gooseberries	2,50
	- Cranberries, bilberries and other fruits of the genus <i>Vaccinium</i> :	
08.10.4010	- - Cowberries	Free
	- - Other:	
08.10.4091	- - - Cranberries	Free
08.10.4099	- - - Other	Free
08.10.5000	- Kiwifruit	Free
	- Other:	
08.10.9010	- - Cloudberries	Free
08.10.9090	- - Other	Free
ex 08.11	Fruit and nuts, uncooked or cooked by steaming or boiling in water, frozen, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	
	- Strawberries :	
08.11.1001	- - Containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	6,99
08.11.1009	- - Other	6,99
08.12	Fruit and nuts, provisionally preserved (for example, by sulphur dioxide gas, in brine, in sulphur water or in other preservative solutions), but unsuitable in that state for immediate consumption.	
08.12.1000	- Cherries	7,99
	- Other :	
08.12.9010	- - Citrus fruit	Free
08.12.9020	- - Apricots and peaches	Free
08.12.9030	- - Strawberries	7,99
08.12.9090	- - Other	7,99

Item no. Norwegian Customs tariff - HS	Description of products	Specific or ad valorem duty
1	2	3
08.13	Fruit, dried, other than that of headings 08.01 to 08.06; mixtures of nuts or dried fruits of this Chapter.	
08.13.1000	- Apricots	Free
08.13.2000	- Prunes	Free
08.13.3000	- Apples	1,50
	- Other fruit :	
08.13.4001	- - Bilberries	Free
08.13.4002	- - Other fruit	Free
	- Mixtures of nuts or dried fruits of this Chapter :	
08.13.5010	- - Consisting essentially of nuts of heading 08.02	Free
	- - Other :	
08.13.5091	- - - Mixtures exclusively of nuts of heading 08.01 or of nuts of headings 08.01 and 08.02	Free
08.13.5092	- - - Mixtures of fruit, consisting of fruits of heading 08.01 to 08.06	Free
08.13.5099	- - - Other mixtures	Free
09.02	Tea, whether or not flavoured.	
09.02.1000	- Green tea (not fermented) in immediate packings of a content not exceeding 3 kg	Free
09.02.2000	- Other green tea (not fermented)	Free
09.02.3000	- Black tea (fermented) and partly fermented tea, in immediate packings of a content not exceeding 3 kg	Free
09.02.4000	- Other black tea (fermented) and other partly fermented tea	Free
09.03	Maté	Free
09.04	Pepper of the genus <i>Piper</i>; dried or crushed or ground fruits of the genus <i>Capsicum</i> or of the genus <i>Pimenta</i>.	
	- Pepper:	
09.04.1100	- - Neither crushed nor ground	Free
09.04.1200	- - Crushed or ground	Free
09.04.2000	- Fruits of the genus <i>Capsicum</i> or of the genus <i>Pimenta</i> , dried or crushed or ground	Free
ex 09.09	Seeds of anise, badian, fennel, coriander, cumin or caraway; juniper berries.	
09.09.1000	- Seeds of anise or badian	Free
09.10	Ginger, saffron, turmeric (curcuma), thyme, bay leaves, curry and other spices.	
09.10.1000	- Ginger	Free
09.10.2000	- Saffron	Free
09.10.3000	- Turmeric (curcuma)	Free
09.10.4000	- Thyme; bay leaves	Free
09.10.5000	- Curry	Free
	- Other spices:	
09.10.9100	- - Mixtures referred to in Note 1 (b) to this Chapter	Free
	- - Other:	
09.10.9910	- - - Bay berries and seeds of celery	Free
09.10.9990	- - - Other	Free
ex 10.05	Maize (corn).	
10.05.1000	- Seed	Free
	- Other :	
10.05.9090	- - Other (other than for feed purpose):	Free

Item no. Norwegian Customs tariff - HS	Description of products	Specific or ad valorem duty
1	2	3
ex 11.06	Flour, meal and powder of the dried leguminous vegetables of heading 07.13, of sago or of roots or tubers of heading 07.14 or of the products of Chapter 8.	
	- Of the dried leguminous vegetables of heading 07.13:	
1106.1090	- - Other (other than for feed purpose)	Free
	- Of the products of Chapter 8:	
1106.3090	- - Other (other than for feed purpose)	Free
ex 11.07	Malt, whether or not roasted.	
	- Not roasted :	
11.07.1090	- - Other (other than for feed purpose):	Free
	- Roasted :	
11.07.2090	- - Other (other than for feed purpose):	Free
ex 12.01	Soya beans, whether or not broken.	
12.01.0090	- Other (other than for feed purpose):	Free
ex 12.06	Sunflower seeds, whether or not broken.	
12.06.0090	- Other (other than for feed purpose):	Free
ex 12.09	Seeds, fruit and spores, of a kind used for sowing.	
12.09.1000	- Sugar beet seed	Free
12.09.3000	- Seeds of herbaceous plants cultivated principally for their flowers	Free
	- Other:	
	- - Vegetable seeds:	
12.09.9110	- - - Cucumber, cauliflower, carrot, onion, shallot, leek, parsley, endive and lettuce seed	Free
	- - - Other:	
12.09.9191	- - - - Cabbage seed	Free
12.09.9199	- - - - Other (other than cabbage seed)	Free
12.09.9900	- - Other	Free
12.11	Plants and parts of plants (including seeds and fruits), of a kind used primarily in perfumery, in pharmacy or for insecticidal, fungicidal or similar purposes, fresh or dried, whether or not cut, crushed or powdered.	
12.11.1000	- Liquorice roots	Free
12.11.2000	- Ginseng roots	Free
12.11.3000	- Coca leaves	Free
12.11.4000	- Poppy straw	Free
12.11.9009	- Other	Free
ex 12.12	Locust beans, seaweeds and other algae, sugar beet and sugar cane, fresh, chilled, frozen or dried, whether or not ground; fruit stones and kernels and other vegetable products (including unroasted chicory roots of the variety <i>Cichorium intybus sativum</i>) of a kind used primarily for human consumption, not elsewhere specified or included.	
	- Locust beans, including locust bean seeds :	
12.12.1090	- - Other (other than for feed purpose):	Free
	- Seaweeds and other algae :	
12.12.2090	- - Other (other than for feed purpose):	Free
12.12.3000	- Apricot, peach (including nectarine) or plum stones and kernels	Free
	- Other :	
	- - Sugar beet :	
12.12.9190	- - - Other (other than for feed purpose):	Free

Item no. Norwegian Customs tariff - HS	Description of products	Specific or ad valorem duty
1	2	3
	-- Other :	
12.12.9990	--- Other (other than for feed purpose):	Free
ex 13.02	Vegetable saps and extracts; pectic substances, pectinates and pectates; agar-agar and other mucilages and thickeners, whether or not modified, derived from vegetable products.	
	- Vegetable saps and extracts :	
13.02.1100	-- Opium	Free
13.02.1200	-- Of liquorice	Free
13.02.1300	-- Of hops	Free
13.02.1400	-- Of pyrethrum or of the roots of plants containing rotenone	Free
	-- Other :	
13.02.1901	--- Vanilla oleoresin	Free
13.02.1902	--- Of aloe, <i>Quassia amara</i> or manna	Free
13.02.1903	--- Intermixtures of vegetable extracts, for the manufacture of beverages or of food preparations	Free
13.02.1904	--- For therapeutic or prophylactic uses (medicinal)	Free
13.02.1909	--- Other	Free
13.02.2000	- Pectic substances, pectinates and pectates	Free
	- Mucilages and thickeners, whether or not modified, derived from vegetable products :	
	-- Agar-agar :	
13.02.3101	--- Modified	Free
13.02.3109	--- Other	Free
13.02.3200	-- Mucilages and thickeners, whether or not modified, derived from locust beans, locust bean seed or guar seed	Free
	-- Other :	
13.02.3901	--- Modified	Free
13.02.3909	--- Other	Free
ex 20.01	Vegetables, fruit, nuts and other edible parts of plants, prepared or preserved by vinegar or acetic acid.	
	- Other:	
	-- Vegetables:	
20.01.9010	--- Capers	Free
20.01.9020	--- Olives	Free
	--- Other:	
20.01.9061	---- Sweet peppers (<i>Capsicum annuum</i> var. <i>annuum</i>)	Free
20.02	Tomatoes prepared or preserved otherwise than by vinegar or acetic acid.	
	- Tomatoes, whole or in pieces :	
20.02.1001	-- In airtight containers	0,80
20.02.1009	-- Other	Free
	- Other :	
20.02.9010	-- Tomato purée or tomato pulp, the dry tomato content of which is not less than 25 % by weight, composed entirely of tomatoes and water, whether or not containing salt or other preservatives or seasoning, in airtight containers	Free
	-- Other :	
20.02.9091	--- In airtight containers	Free
20.02.9099	--- Other	Free
20.03	Mushrooms and truffles, prepared or preserved otherwise than by vinegar or acetic acid.	

Item no. Norwegian Customs tariff - HS	Description of products	Specific or ad valorem duty
1	2	3
	- Mushrooms of the genus <i>Agaricus</i> :	
20.03.1002	-- Cultivated	Free
20.03.1008	-- Other	Free
20.03.2000	- Truffles	Free
	- Other :	
20.03.9001	-- Cultivated	Free
20.03.9009	-- Other	Free
ex 20.05	Other vegetables prepared or preserved otherwise than by vinegar or acetic acid, not frozen, other than products of heading 20.06.	
	- Peas (<i>Pisum sativum</i>):	
20.05.4001	-- Dried	Free
	- Beans (<i>Vigna</i> spp., <i>Phaseolus</i> spp.) :	
20.05.5100	-- Beans, shelled	1,30
	-- Other (other than green beans, asparagus beans, wax beans and string beans):	
20.05.5909	--- Other	1,30
20.05.6000	- Asparagus	Free
20.05.7000	- Olives	Free
	- Sweet corn (<i>Zea mays</i> var. <i>saccharata</i>) :	
20.05.8090	-- Other (other than for feed purpose):	Free
	- Other vegetables and mixtures of vegetables :	
20.05.9001	-- Capers	Free
20.05.9002	-- Globe artichokes	Free
20.05.9003	-- Sweet peppers (<i>Capsicum annuum</i> var. <i>annuum</i>)	Free
20.05.9004	-- Bamboo shoots	Free
ex 20.06	Vegetables, fruit, nuts, fruit-peel and other parts of plants, preserved by sugar (drained, glacé or crystallised).	
20.06.0010	- Ginger	Free
20.06.0020	- Cherries	1,36
	- Other products:	
	-- With a sugar content exceeding 13 % by weight	
20.06.0031	--- Sweet corn (<i>Zea mays</i> var. <i>Saccharata</i>)	Free
20.06.0039	--- Other	Free
	-- Other :	
20.06.0091	--- Sweet corn (<i>Zea mays</i> var. <i>saccharata</i>)	1,36
20.06.0099	--- Other	1,36
ex 20.08	Fruit, nuts and other edible parts of plants, otherwise prepared or preserved, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or spirit, not elsewhere specified or included.	
	- Nuts, ground-nuts and other seeds, whether or not mixed together :	
	-- Ground-nuts :	
20.08.1110	--- Peanut butter	Free
	--- Other :	
20.08.1191	---- Other (other than for feed purpose):	Free
20.08.1900	-- Other, including mixtures	0,30
20.08.2000	- Pineapples	Free
	- Citrus fruit :	
	-- Other (other than for feed purpose):	
20.08.3091	--- Mandarins	Free

Item no. Norwegian Customs tariff - HS	Description of products	Specific or ad valorem duty
1	2	3
20.08.3099	- - - Other	Free
20.08.4000	- Pears	Free
20.08.5000	- Apricots	Free
20.08.6000	- Cherries	7,14
20.08.7000	- Peaches, including nectarines	Free
20.08.8000	- Strawberries	6,74
	- Other, including mixtures other than those of subheading 2008.19 :	
	- - Mixtures :	
20.08.9201	- - - Entirely containing fruits of headings Nos 08.03 - 08.10	1,00
	- - Other (other than palm hearts) :	
20.08.9902	- - - Plums	Free
ex 20.09	Fruit juices (including grape must) and vegetable juices, unfermented and not containing added spirit, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter.	
	- Orange juice:	
	- - Frozen	
	- - - Containg added sugar or other sweetening matter	
2009.1111	- - - - Of a Brix value exceeding 67	Free
2009.1119	- - - - Other	Free
	- - - Other:	
2009.1120	- - - - In containers weighing, with contents, 3 kg or more	Free
	- - - - Other:	
2009.1130	- - - - - Concentrated	Free
	- - - - - Other:	
2009.1191	- - - - - Of a Brix value exceeding 67	Free
2009.1199	- - - - - Other	Free
	- - Other (other than non frozen, of a Brix value not exceeding 20):	
	- - - Containg added sugar or other sweetening matter	
2009.1912	- - - - Of a Brix value not exceeding 67	Free
2009.1919	- - - - Other	Free
	- - - Other:	
2009.1920	- - - - In containers weighing, with contents, 3 kg or more	Free
	- - - - Other:	
2009.1992	- - - - - Of a Brix value not exceeding 67	Free
2009.1999	- - - - - Other	Free
	- Grape fruit juice:	
2009.2100	- - Of a Brix value not exceeding 20	Free
2009.2900	- - Other	Free
	- Juice of any other single citrus fruit:	
	- - Of a Brix value not exceeding 20:	
2009.3110	- - - In containers weighing, with contents, 3 kg or more	Free
	- - - Other:	
2009.3191	- - - - Containg added sugar	Free
2009.3199	- - - - Other	Free
	- - Other	
2009.3910	- - - In containers weighing, with contents, 3 kg or more	Free
	- - - Other	
2009.3991	- - - - Containg added sugar	Free
2009.3999	- - - - Other	Free
	- Pineapple juice:	

Item no. Norwegian Customs tariff - HS	Description of products	Specific or ad valorem duty
1	2	3
	-- Of a Brix value not exceeding 20:	
2009.4110	--- In containers weighing, with contents, 3 kg or more	Free
2009.4190	--- Other	Free
	-- Other	
2009.4910	--- In containers weighing, with contents, 3 kg or more	Free
2009.4990	--- Other	Free
2009.5000	- Tomato juice	Free
	- Grape juice (including grape must):	
2009.6100	-- Of a Brix value not exceeding 30:	Free
2009.6900	-- Other	Free
ex 21.01	Extracts, essences and concentrates, of coffee, tea or maté and preparations with a basis of these products or with a basis of coffee, tea or maté; roasted chicory and other roasted coffee substitutes, and extracts, essences and concentrates thereof.	
	- Extracts, essences and concentrates, of coffee, and preparations with a basis of these extracts, essences or concentrates or with a basis of coffee:	
21.01.1100	-- Extracts, essences and concentrates	Free
	-- Preparations with a basis of extracts, essences or concentrates or with a basis of coffee:	
21.01.1201	--- Not containing milkfat, milk protein, sugar or starch, or containing less than 1,5 % by weight of milk fat, 2,5 % by weight of milk protein, 5 % by weight of sugar or 5 % by weight of starch	Free
21.01.1202	--- Preparations with a basis of coffee	Free
21.01.1209	--- Other	Free
	- Extracts, essences and concentrates of tea or maté, and preparations with a basis of these extracts, essences or concentrates or with a basis of tea or maté:	
21.01.2010	-- Extracts, essences and concentrates of tea	Free
	-- Other:	
21.01.2091	--- Preparations with a basis of tea or maté	Free
21.01.2094	--- Other, not containing milkfat, milk protein, sugar or starch, or containing less than 1,5 % by weight of milk fat, 2,5 % by weight of milk protein, 5 % by weight of sugar or 5 % by weight of starch	Free
21.01.2099	--- Other	Free
21.01.3000	- Roasted chicory and other roasted coffee substitutes, and extracts, essences and concentrates thereof	Free
22.04	Wine of fresh grapes, including fortified wines; grape must other than that of heading 20.09.	
	- Sparkling wine:	
22.04.1001	-- Of an alcoholic strength by volume not exceeding 2,5 %	Free
22.04.1009	-- Other	Free
	- Other wine; grape must with fermentation prevented or arrested by the addition of alcohol:	
	-- In containers holding 2 l or less:	
22.04.2101	--- Of an alcoholic strength by volume not exceeding 2,5 %	Free
22.04.2109	--- Other	Free
	-- Other:	
22.04.2901	--- Of an alcoholic strength by volume not exceeding 2,5 %	Free
22.04.2909	--- Other	Free
	- Other grape must:	
	-- Of an alcoholic strength by volume not exceeding 2,5 %:	
22.04.3002	--- In fermentation or with fermentation arrested otherwise than by the addition of alcohol	Free
22.04.3003	--- Other	Free

Item no. Norwegian Customs tariff - HS	Description of products	Specific or ad valorem duty
1	2	3
	- - Other:	
22.04.3004	- - - In fermentation or with fermentation arrested otherwise than by the addition of alcohol	Free
22.04.3009	- - - Other	Free
22.06	Other fermented beverages (for example, cider, perry, mead); mixtures of fermented beverages and mixtures of fermented beverages and non-alcoholic beverages, not elsewhere specified or included.	
22.06.0002	- With an alcoholic strengt by volume exceeding 0,5 %, but not exceeding 0,7 % by volume	Free
22.06.0003	- With an alcoholic strengt by volume exceeding 0,7 %, but not exceeding 2,5 % by volume	Free
22.06.0009	- Other	Free
ex 22.07	Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an alcoholic strength by volume of 80 % vol or higher; ethyl alcohol and other spirits, denatured, of any strength.	
	- Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an alcoholic strength by volume of 80 % vol or higher :	
22.07.1090	- - Other (other than for the manufacturing of beverages):	Free
22.08	Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an alcoholic strength by volume of less than 80% vol; spirits, liqueurs and other spirituous beverages.	
22.08.2000	- Spirits obtained by distilling grape wine or grape marc	Free
22.08.3000	- Whiskies	Free
22.08.7000	- Liqueurs and cordials	Free
	- Other:	
22.08.9009	- - Other (other than aquavit)	Free
24.01	Unmanufactured tobacco; tobacco refuse.	
24.01.1000	- Tobacco, not stemmed/stripped	Free
24.01.2000	- Tobacco, partly or wholly stemmed/stripped	Free
24.01.3000	- Tobacco refuse	Free

ANNEX 3

RULES OF ORIGIN

Article 1

Definitions

For the purpose of this Annex, the definitions set out in Article 1 of Annex I to the Free Trade Agreement shall apply except for sub-paragraph (k). Any references therein to “EFTA States” shall be taken to refer to Norway in this Annex.

Article 2

Origin criteria

For the purpose of this Agreement, a product shall be considered as originating in Norway or in Chile if it has been:

wholly obtained there within the meaning of Article 4 of this Annex;

sufficiently worked or processed there within the meaning of Article 5 of this Annex; or

produced there exclusively from materials originating in the Party concerned in accordance with this Annex.

Article 3

Bilateral cumulation of origin

Notwithstanding Article 2 of this Annex, materials originating in the other Party within the meaning of this Annex shall be considered as materials originating in the Party concerned and it shall not be necessary that such materials have undergone sufficient working or processing within the territory of that Party, provided however that the working or processing goes beyond that referred to in Article 6 of this Annex.

Article 4

Wholly obtained products

For the purpose of Article 2(a) of this Annex, the following products shall be considered as wholly obtained in Norway or in Chile:

vegetable products harvested there;

live animals born and raised there;

products obtained from live animals raised there;

products obtained from hunting, trapping or fishing in inland waters conducted there;

products of sea fishing and other products taken from the territorial sea or the exclusive economic zone of Norway or of Chile¹;

products of sea fishing and other products taken from the sea outside the exclusive economic zone by a vessel flying the flag of Norway or of Chile;

waste and scrap resulting from manufacturing operations conducted there;

products manufactured there exclusively from the products specified in subparagraphs (a) to (g) or from their derivatives, at any stage of production.

Article 5

Sufficiently worked or processed products

1. For the purpose of Article 2(b) of this Annex, products which are not wholly obtained are considered to be sufficiently worked or processed when the conditions set out in the Appendix to this Annex are fulfilled.

The conditions referred to above indicate, for all products covered by this Agreement, the working or processing which shall be carried out on non-originating materials used in manufacturing and apply only in relation to such materials. Accordingly, it follows that if a product which has acquired originating status, regardless of whether this product has been manufactured in the same factory or in another factory in Norway or in Chile, by fulfilling the conditions set out in the Appendix to this Annex is used as material in the manufacture of another product, the conditions applicable to such other product do not apply to a product that is used as material, and therefore no account shall be taken of any non-originating materials incorporated into such a product used as a material in the manufacture

¹ Products of sea fishing and other products taken from the sea within the exclusive economic zone of a Party shall be considered as wholly obtained in that Party if exclusively taken by a vessel registered or recorded within that Party and flying its flag.

of another product.

2. Notwithstanding paragraph 1, non-originating materials which, according to the conditions set out in the Appendix to this Annex, should not be used in the manufacture of a product may nevertheless be used, provided that:

(a) their total value does not exceed 10 percent of the ex-works price of the product;

(b) any of the percentages given in the Appendix to this Annex for the maximum value of non-originating materials are not exceeded through the application of this paragraph.

3. Paragraphs 1 and 2 shall apply except as provided for in Article 6 of this Annex.

Article 6

Insufficient working or processing

The provisions regarding insufficient working or processing operations contained in Article 6 of Annex I to the Free Trade Agreement shall apply. Any references therein to “EFTA States” shall be taken to refer to Norway in this Annex.

Article 7

Unit of classification

The tariff classification of a particular product or material determined according to the Harmonized System shall be the basic unit for determining origin.

Article 8

Packing materials and containers

Packing materials and containers, in which a product is packed for transport or shipment, shall be disregarded for the purpose of determining the origin of that product in accordance with Article 4 or 5 of this Annex.

Article 9

Sets

The provisions regarding sets contained in Article 9 of Annex I to the Free Trade Agreement shall apply.

Article 10

Neutral elements

The provisions regarding neutral elements contained in Article 10 of Annex I to the Free Trade Agreement shall apply.

Article 11

Principle of territoriality

The provisions regarding principle of territoriality contained in Article 11 of Annex I to the Free Trade Agreement shall apply. Any references therein to “EFTA States” shall be taken to refer to Norway in this Annex.

Article 12

Direct transport

The provisions regarding direct transport contained in Article 12 of Annex I to the Free Trade Agreement shall apply. Any references therein to “EFTA States” shall be taken to refer to Norway in this Annex.

Article 13

Proof of origin

The provisions regarding proof of origin contained in Title V of Annex I to the Free Trade Agreement shall apply. Any references therein to “EFTA States” shall be taken to refer to Norway in this Annex.

Article 14

Arrangements for administrative co-operation

The provisions regarding arrangements for administrative co-operation contained in Title VI of Annex I to the Free Trade Agreement shall apply. Any references therein to “EFTA States” shall be taken to refer to Norway in this Annex.

Article 15

Appendix

The Appendix to this Annex shall form an integral part thereof.

Article 16

Sub-Committee

Article 36 of Annex I to the Free Trade Agreement shall apply *mutatis mutandis*, for the purposes of this Agreement only between the Parties to this Agreement.

Article 17

Explanatory Notes

The provisions regarding “Explanatory Notes” on interpretation, application and administration as referred to in Article 37 of Annex I to the Free Trade Agreement shall apply. Any references to “EFTA States” in the agreed “Explanatory Notes” shall be taken to refer to Norway in this Annex.

Article 18

Transitional provision for products in transit or storage

The provisions regarding transitional provision for products in transit or storage contained in Article 38 of Annex I to the Free Trade Agreement shall apply. Any references therein to “EFTA States” shall be taken to refer to Norway in this Annex.

APPENDIX TO ANNEX 3

LIST OF PRODUCTS REFERRED TO IN ARTICLE 5(1)

Introductory Note.

The provisions on Introductory Notes contained in Appendix 1 of Annex I to the Free Trade Agreement shall apply *mutatis mutandis* to this Appendix. Any references therein to “EFTA States” shall be taken to refer to Norway in this Appendix.

HS heading No.	Description of products	Working or processing carried out on non-originating materials that confers originating status
Chapter 04	Dairy produce; birds' eggs; natural honey; edible products of animal origin, not elsewhere specified or included	Manufacture in which all the materials of Chapter 4 used are wholly obtained
Chapter 05	Products of animal origin, not elsewhere specified or included	Manufacture in which all the materials of Chapter 5 used are wholly obtained
Chapter 06	Live trees and other plants; bulbs, roots and the like; cut flowers and ornamental foliage	Manufacture in which all the materials of Chapter 6 used are wholly obtained
Chapter 07	Edible vegetables and certain roots and tubers	Manufacture in which all the materials of Chapter 7 used are wholly obtained
Chapter 08	Edible fruit and nuts; peel of citrus fruits or melons	Manufacture in which all the materials of Chapter 8 used are wholly obtained
Chapter 09	Coffee, tea, maté and spices	Manufacture in which all the materials of Chapter 9 used are wholly obtained
Chapter 10	Cereals	Manufacture in which all the materials of Chapter 10 used are wholly obtained
Chapter 11	Products of the milling industry; malt; starches; inulin; wheat gluten	Manufacture in which all the materials used are classified in a Chapter other than that of the product, provided that the value of the cereals, vegetables, fruit, roots and tubers used does not exceed 30% of the ex-works price of the product
Chapter 12	Oil seed and oleaginous fruits; miscellaneous grains, seeds and fruit; industrial or medicinal plants; straw and fodder; except for:	Manufacture in which all the materials of Chapter 12 used are wholly obtained
1302	Vegetable saps and extracts; pectic substances, pectinates and pectates; agar-agar and other mucilages and thickeners, whether or not modified, derived from vegetable products:	

	- Mucilages and thickeners, modified, derived from vegetable products	Manufacture from non-modified mucilages and thickeners
	- Other	Manufacture in which all the materials used are classified in a Chapter other than that of the product
2001	Vegetables, fruit, nuts and other edible parts of plants, prepared or preserved by vinegar or acetic acid	Manufacture in which all the materials used are classified in a Chapter other than that of the product, provided that the value of the vegetables, fruit, nuts and other edible parts of plants used does not exceed 30% of the ex-works price of the product
2002	Tomatoes prepared or preserved otherwise than by vinegar or acetic acid	Manufacture in which all the tomatoes used must be wholly obtained
2003	Mushrooms and truffles, prepared or preserved otherwise than by vinegar or acetic acid	Manufacture in which all the mushrooms and truffles used must be wholly obtained
2005	Other vegetables prepared or preserved otherwise than by vinegar or acetic acid, not frozen, other than products of heading 20.06	Manufacture in which all the materials used are classified in a Chapter other than that of the product, provided that the value of the vegetables used does not exceed 30% of the ex-works price of the product
2006	Vegetables, fruit, nuts, fruit-peel and other parts of plants, preserved by sugar (drained, glacé or crystallised)	Manufacture in which all the materials used are classified in a Chapter other than that of the product, provided that the value of the vegetables, fruit, nuts, fruit-peel and other parts of plants used does not exceed 30% of the ex-works price of the product
ex 2008	Fruit, nuts and other edible parts of plants, otherwise prepared or preserved, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or spirit, not elsewhere specified or included; except for:	Manufacture in which all the materials used are classified in a Chapter other than that of the product, provided that the value of the fruit, nuts and other edible parts of plants used does not exceed 30% of the ex-works price of the product
2008.92	- Mixtures	Manufacture in which the value of all the materials used does not exceed 30% of the ex-works price of the product
ex 2009	Fruit juices (including grape must) and vegetable juices, unfermented and not containing added spirit, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter; except for:	Manufacture in which all the materials used are classified in a Chapter other than that of the product, provided that the value of the fruit used does not exceed 30% of the ex-works price of the product
2009.90	- Mixtures of juices	Manufacture in which the value of all the materials used does not exceed 30% of the ex-works price of the product
2101	Extracts, essences and concentrates, of coffee, tea or maté and preparations with a basis of these products or with a basis of coffee, tea or maté; roasted chicory and other roasted coffee substitutes, and extracts, essences and concentrates thereof	Manufacture in which all the materials used are classified within a heading other than that of the product

2204	Wine of fresh grapes, including fortified wines; grape must other than that of heading 20.09	Manufacture in which all the materials used are classified within a heading other than that of the product, and all the grapes or any material derived from grapes used must be wholly obtained
2206	Other fermented beverages (for example, cider, perry, mead); mixtures of fermented beverages and mixtures of fermented beverages and non-alcoholic beverages, not elsewhere specified or included	Manufacture in which all the materials of Chapter 22 used must be wholly obtained
2207	Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an alcoholic strength by volume of 80% vol or higher; ethyl alcohol and other spirits, denatured, of any strength	Manufacture in which all the materials of Chapter 22 used must be wholly obtained
2208	Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an alcoholic strength by volume of less than 80% vol; spirits, liqueurs and other spirituous beverages	Manufacture in which all the materials of Chapter 22 used must be wholly obtained

ANNEX 4

Implementation

In the case of Chile, the amendments shall be implemented by means of Executive Agreements, in conformity with article 50 N° 1, second paragraph, of the Political Constitution of the Republic of Chile, when these amendments concern:

- (a) The tariff elimination schedules established in Annexes 1 and 2 of this Agreement in order to accelerate the tariff liberalisation of trade in goods or add new products; and
 - (b) Annex 3 of this Agreement.
-